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NOTE: The installation of this kit is fairly straightforward. The most difficult part will be 

installing bolts in the upper bag mounts. We recommend removing the box or lifting the 

box up several inches to make more space for working with the hardware.  

1. The rear coil springs need to be removed. To do this, remove the bottom shock bolts 

and unhook the sway bar end links from the sway bar. Lift the truck up from the frame 

until the coil springs can be removed. NOTE: MAKE SURE TO WATCH THE BRAKE 

LINES AND DO NOT STRETCH AND DAMAGE THEM. You will remove the rubber 

mounts that the springs sit in also.         
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2. Locate the upper air bag mounts (part# 19106-DS and 19107-PS). They fasten into 

the upper coil mounts with the 1/2” and 3/4” nut mounts (Part # 19113 and 19114).  

Fasten the upper bag mounts in place and torque the 1/2” bolts to 85 ft./lbs. and the 

3/4” bolts to 125 ft./lbs.   

NOTE:  Wide part of the upper plate goes towards the rear of the vehicle. 

           . 

 

NOTE: 
The cut out on the PS upper bag mount 

face towards the inside of the truck 

DS 

PS 
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3. Locate the air bags (Part # 5323) and the lower air bag mounts (Part # 19110PS 
and 19111DS). The air bag fastens to the lower air bag mounts with the1/2 x 3” 
bolt. You will want to put the assembly in place and make sure the air bag studs 
line up with the upper bag mount before you tighten the bolt.  

4. Once you get the correct orientation of the air bag tighten the 1/2” bolt to 35 ft./lbs. 
Place the assembly on the axle. Drill holes into the factory mount on the axle using 
a 15/32” drill bit and fasten into place with the 7/16 x 1 1/2” bolts.   

5. Torque these bolts to 55 ft./lbs. Lower the truck down and fasten the top of the bag 
to the upper air bag mount with the 1/2” and 3/4” nuts and washers. Torque these 
nuts to 35 ft./lbs.  Insert the air fitting in the air port. Tighten it finger tight then one 
complete turn with a wrench.   
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6. With the air suspension is installed, re-connect the factory end links to the sway bar 
and re-connect the lower shock bolt. 
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7. The ride height of the 5323 air bags is 8”. Measure between the upper and lower air 
bag mounts. If you are using the wireless remote control set up, use the instructions 
supplied with the kit. If you are using the electronic self leveling kit, you will need to use 
those instructions. Steps 9 & 10 will show the mounting position of the rear sensors.  
The front sensors are also shown in these instructions on page 8.            
                   
8. Measure down 2” from the top of the lower trailing arm, and 8 1/4” back from the 
center of the trailing arm bushing. Use a center punch and drill a 1/4” hole. Use a   
5/16-18 tap and thread the hole. Locate the extended nut and ball and use Loctite 
when installing.                  
                  
9. Locate the sensor mounting bracket. It fastens into the hole in the lower trailing arm 
spring perch with the 3/8 x 1” bolt. NOTE: USE  A LOCK WASHER ON THE BOLT 
HEAD.  THIS WILL KEEP THE BRACKET FROM ROTATING. Torque the 3/8” bolt to 
35 ft./lbs.   

2” down 

Measure 8 1/4” from the cen-
ter of the bushing back 

Use a lock washer on the bolt 
head side of the bracket 
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10. The sensor fastens to the sensor mount with the two 3/8 x 1” bolts. The sensor 
needs to be rotated all the way forward in the slot. The sensors have a “dead band” the 
last little bit of travel, so the sensor and sensor mount need to be adjusted so there is 
1/8” of gap between the sensor arm and sensor stop when all the air is out of the bags.  
The linkage length between ball socket to ball socket will be around 2 1/4”.              
This measurement can vary. Make sure the sensor is not in the dead band when the 
air is all the way dumped. Shorten the linkage if needed. Use the wiring instructions 
from the control system purchased to finish the installation.   

The sensor has a dead  band and does not send any signal from his po-
sition and counter clockwise until it hits the stop.  Same thing goes for 
the other way (clockwise) 
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